



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2208/2012**

UMESH SIROHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

RANI VARMA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate along
with Punit Verma son of the
defendant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

27.07.2022

I.A.11733/2022 (For passing appropriate Orders)

1. An application under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant Rani Varma for release of the FDR No.0450051 in the name of son Puneet Varma on his attaining majority.
2. It is submitted in the application that the matter was amicably settled between the plaintiff and the defendant and she was handed over a Bank Draft of Rs.20 lakhs dated 14th May, 2015 in her name and two FDRs of Rs.12 lakhs each dated 12th May, 2015 in the name of her two minor sons namely Puneet Varma and Pawan Varma.
3. It is submitted that Puneet Varma has now attained majority as his date of birth is 09th March, 2004 and the FDR in the name of Puneet Varma



already stands matured on 28th May, 2022. A prayer is made that this FDR amount be released to Sh. Puneet Varma.

4. Submissions heard.

5. As per the Aadhar Card and PAN Card the date of birth of Sh. Puneet Varma is shown as 09th March, 2004, according to which he has attained majority in March, 2022.

6. Considering the submissions made, the FDR may be released to Sh. Puneet Varma on proper identification.

7. The matter be accordingly put before learned Registrar General.

8. The application is disposed of accordingly.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 27, 2022

va